

Proclamation of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado

Jody Jones: In Recognition of Thirty-Four Years of Service with Caltrans

WHEREAS, Jody has worked for Caltrans for 34 years, currently as the District 3 Director and previously as Deptuy Director of Planing and Local assistance; and

WHEREAS, Jody was the first to think of the Bicycle Pedestrian Path adjacent to the Weber Creek Bridge/Missouri Flat Phase 1B Interchance Project as a potential "shelf ready" project that could be constructed utilizing ARRA funds; and

WHEREAS, Jody was instrumental in helping the City of Placerville obtain CMIA funds for the Western Placerville Interchange US 50 Westbound Onramp from Ray Lawyer Drive (Western Placerville Interchanges Phase 1B); and

WHEREAS, Jody signed the Project Report for the Western Placerville Interchanges project, allowing that project to move forward with the approval of Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, The US 50 Operational Improvements Project was a challenging project to get approved in the City of Placerville, she was there throughout, expressing a great deal of patience and support to ensure the project was the right fit for Placerville. The decorative elements included in the project are an example of how the project was tailored for the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of El Dorado County wishes to congratulate Jody Jones on her retirement and wishes to express their gratitude for her leadership and thoughtful execution of the projects associated with El Dorado County that have occurred during her tenure.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 10th day of June, 2014.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By_____ Deputy Clerk

Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisors